

70138-0

70138-0

Court of Appeals No. 70138-0
King County Superior Court No. 12-2-17504-7 SEA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

Estera Grandinaru,

Appellant,

v.

Washington State
Department of Social and Health Services,

Respondent.

2013 JUN 14 PM 1:52
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Bruce Heller, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

By:
Christopher Black
Teymur Askerov
Attorneys for Appellant
Law Office of Christopher Black, PLLC
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1111
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1604

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

 B. THE BOARD OF APPEALS ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW
 WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT MS. GRANDINARU
 FINANCIALLY EXPLOITED A VULNERABLE
 ADULT.....5

 1. The Board’s Definition of “Financial Exploitation” Conflicts
 with the Plain Language of the Statute5

 2. The Board’s Construction Leads to Absurd Results.....7

 3. The Board’s Definition of “Financial Exploitation” Violates
 the Canon Against Superfluity8

 4. The Initial Construction Adopted by the ALJ Presiding Over
 Ms. Grandinaru's Hearing is More Consistent with the
 Language of the Statute.....10

VI. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Densley v. Dep't Ret. Sys., 162 Wn.2d 201 (2007).....6

Hangartner v. City of Seattle, 151 Wn.2d 439 (2004)..... 8

In re Dependency of K.D.S., 176 Wn.2d 644 (2013).....8

Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd., 142 Wn. 2d 68 (2000).....5

Kilian v. Atkinson, 147 Wn.2d 16, 20 (2002)6

State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444 (2003).....8

Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't, 122 Wn.2d 397, 402 (1993).....4

Taylor v. City of Redmond, 89 Wn.2d 315, 319 (1977)8, 10

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570.....5

RCW 74.34.020.....*passim*
